

COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF NEW YORK

AHMAD AWAD, et al.

Petitioners-Appellants,

-against-

FORDHAM UNIVERSITY,

Respondent-Respondent,

New York County
Index No. 153826/17

Appellate Division
Case No. 2020-00843

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

Radhika Sainath (N.Y. Bar No. 5252127)
Senior Staff Attorney
Palestine Legal
55 Exchange Place, Suite 402
New York, NY 10005

Maria C. LaHood (N.Y. Bar No. 4301511)
Deputy Legal Director
Alan Levine (N.Y. Bar No. 1373554)
Cooperating Counsel
Center for Constitutional Rights
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10012
Tel: (212) 614-6464 / Fax: (212) 614-6499

Counsel for Petitioners-Appellants

Dated: January 20, 2021
New York, New York

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	8
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	9
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. BY DENYING PETITIONER SHETTY THE RIGHT TO CHALLENGE FORDHAM’S DECISION, THE APPELLATE DIVISION EFFECTIVELY BARRED COLLEGE STUDENTS FROM CHALLENGING THEIR COLLEGES’ UNLAWFUL POLICIES.	10
A. Because Dean Eldredge’s Decision Denying Recognition of SJP Prevented Petitioner Shetty From Joining an SJP Club, He Has Standing to Challenge that Decision.....	11
B. Shetty’s Claims Are Ripe for Adjudication, as Fordham’s Decision Was Final and Binding.....	12
C. Even If Shetty Had Not Sought to Be Added as a Party, the Action Satisfies the Exception to Mootness.	13
II. IN UPHOLDING FORDHAM’S DECISION, THE APPELLATE DIVISION IMPROPERLY RELIED ON FACTS THAT DID NOT FORM A RATIONAL BASIS FOR THAT DECISION.	16
A. The Actions of SJPs on Other Campuses Had No Rational Relationship to the Fordham SJP.	18
B. Fordham’s Decision Reflected Its Disagreement With SJP’s Position on Israel/Palestine. As Such, the Decision Violated Fordham’s Free Speech Guarantees.	20

CONCLUSION.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Awad v. Fordham Univ.</i> , — NYS3d —, 2020 WL 7502479, 2020 NY Slip Op. 07695 [1st Dept 2020]	2, 8, 12, 16, 17
<i>City of New York v. Maul</i> , 14 NY3d 499 [2010].....	15
<i>Fox v. Board of Trustees of State Univ. of New York</i> , 42 F3d 135 [2d Cir 1994]	15
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 US 169 [1972]	19, 20
<i>Matter of Association for a Better Long Is., Inc. v. New York State Dept. of Envtl. Conservation</i> , 23 NY3d 1 [2014].....	11
<i>Matter of Gonzalez v. Annucci</i> , 32 NY3d 461 [2018].....	13
<i>Matter of Gordon v. Rush</i> , 100 NY2d 236 [2003].....	12
<i>Matter of Hearst Corp. v. Clyne</i> , 50 NY2d 707 [1980].....	13, 16
<i>Matter of Madeiros v. New York State Educ. Dept.</i> , 30 NY3d 67 [2017].....	17
<i>Matter of McCormick v. Axelrod</i> , 59 NY2d 568 [1983].....	15
<i>Matter of Pell v. Board of Educ. of Union Free School Dist. No. 1 of Towns of Scarsdale & Mamaroneck, Westchester County</i> , 34 NY2d 222 [1974].....	2

<i>Matter of Powers v. St. John’s Univ. Sch. of Law,</i> 25 NY3d 210 [2015].....	2
<i>Matter of Scherbyn v. Wayne-Finger Lakes Bd. of Coop. Educ. Servs.,</i> 77 NY2d 753 [1991].....	17
<i>Matter of Tessler v. Board of Education of the City of New York,</i> 49 AD3d 428 [1st Dept 2008]	15
<i>New York State Assn. of Nurse Anesthetists v. Novello,</i> 2 NY3d 207 [2004].....	11
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke,</i> 438 US 265 [1978]	13
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire,</i> 354 US 234 [1957]	13
Other Authorities	
NYSCEF Doc. No. 20, brief of amicus curiae Foundation for Individual Rights in Education, National Coalition Against Censorship, and PEN American Center in <i>Awad v. Fordham Univ.</i>	14
NYSCEF Doc. No. 24, brief of amicus curiae Professors at Fordham University in <i>Awad v. Fordham Univ.</i> , available at 2020 WL 7353840.....	7
Respondent-Appellant's brief in <i>Awad v. Fordham Univ.</i>	19
Rules	
CPLR § 5513 [b].....	8
CPLR § 5602 [a] [1] [i].....	9
CPLR § 7803 [3].....	16
